

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ZUCKERMAN AND SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER _____

RESOLUTION NO. 23-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE ACCEPTING THE BIDS FOR THE HURRICANE IDA NRCS DRAINAGE CANAL CLEANING CONTRACT, CITY PROJECT NO. 211.23.006 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE APPARENT LOW BIDDER GRILLOT CONSTRUCTION, LLC AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS the City of Mandeville advertised for bids for the Hurricane Ida NRCS Drainage Canal Cleaning Contract, City Project No. 211.23.006. The project consists of removing and disposing fallen trees, vegetation, rubbish, and debris deposited into 16 drainage canals by Hurricane Ida in various locations across the City of Mandeville; and

WHEREAS the City received eight (8) bids for the Hurricane Ida NRCS Drainage Canal Cleaning Contract. The city operates under Louisiana Revised Statute 48:252, which states that the low base bid dictates the project award; and

WHEREAS Digital Engineering & Imaging Inc., as the design professional, has reviewed the bid on the above referenced project. The lowest bidder was Grillot Construction, LLC (La. Lic. #38908). Based upon the Revised Statutes that the City operates under, Digital Engineering recommends awarding the contract to Grillot Construction, LLC; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Mandeville in regular session assembled on the ___ day of April 2023 acting pursuant to the recommendation of Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc, that the base bid in the amount of \$628,902.00 be accepted from Grillot Construction, LLC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Mandeville hereby authorizes the mayor to execute a contract between the City of Mandeville and Grillot Construction, LLC, attached hereto and made a part of this resolution hereto.

With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote was as follows:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTENTIONS:

and the Resolution was declared adopted this ___ the day of April 2023.

Kristine Scherer
Clerk of Council

Rick Danielson
Council Chairman



DIGITAL ENGINEERING & IMAGING, INC.

April 13, 2023

City of Mandeville
Department of Public Works
1100 Mandeville High Blvd.
Mandeville, LA 70471
Attn: Keith LaGrange, Director

Re: Hurricane Ida NRCS Drainage Canal Cleaning
City Project No.: 211.23.006
Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. LaGrange,

On Wednesday, April 5, 2023, bids for the above referenced project were received and read aloud in the Council Chambers. Eight (8) bids were received. The results were tabulated and reviewed and are presented in the attached spreadsheet.

Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. recommends award of the bid to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Grillot Construction, LLC (LA License #38908). The amount of the lowest responsive bid is \$628,902.00, which is 24% below the Engineer's Estimate. All documents of the low bid (attached) appear to be in order, and the required post-bid documents were received in a timely manner.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

DIGITAL ENGINEERING AND IMAGING, INC.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'D. LeBreton, Jr.', with a long, sweeping flourish extending to the right.

David G. LeBreton, Jr., P.E., PTOE, PTP
Vice President

Attachments: Bid Tabulation, Required Bid Documents

TABULATION OF BIDS

CITY OF MANDEVILLE
HURRICANE IDA NRCS DRAINAGE CANAL CLEANING
PROJECT NUMBER: 211.23.006

DATE OF BID: APRIL 5, 2023

Engineer: Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc.		Apeck Construction, LLC		B&K Construction Co., LLC		Ceres Environmental Services, Inc.		Chem Spray South, Inc.		DRC Emergency Services, LLC		Grillot Construction, LLC		Quality First Construction, LLC		Spinks Construction Inc.			
Engineer's Cost Estimate: \$850,195.00		License: 27239		License: 12669		License: 45210		License: 21017		License: 46198		License: 38908		License: 57911		License: 16084			
Item #	Bid Item	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension		
1	GARDEN AVENUE OUTFALL DEBRIS REMOVAL	2050	LF	\$ 29.484.00	\$28.00	\$ 29,484.00	\$21.69	\$ 22,774.50	\$16.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$66.00	\$ 99,300.00	\$18.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$37.06	\$ 18,913.00	\$22.00	\$ 22,100.00	
2	WOODRIDGE CHATEAU DITCH DEBRIS REMOVAL	400	LF	\$ 11,232.00	\$35.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$21.69	\$ 8,676.00	\$16.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$66.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$18.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$37.06	\$ 14,824.00	\$22.00	\$ 8,800.00	
3	WOODSTONE GARDEN - DORADO OUTFALL DEBRIS REMOVAL	25	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 702.00	\$160.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$21.69	\$ 542.25	\$80.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$66.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$18.00	\$ 450.00	\$37.06	\$ 926.50	\$25.00	\$ 625.00
4	TUPELO TRACE DITCH DEBRIS REMOVAL	1390	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 39,031.20	\$32.00	\$ 44,480.00	\$21.69	\$ 30,149.10	\$16.00	\$ 22,240.00	\$125.00	\$ 173,250.00	\$18.00	\$ 25,020.00	\$49.11	\$ 68,262.90	\$22.00	\$ 63,580.00
5	SANTUARY MAIN DITCH DEBRIS REMOVAL	2877	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 80,786.16	\$30.00	\$ 86,310.00	\$21.69	\$ 62,402.13	\$16.00	\$ 46,032.00	\$125.00	\$ 359,625.00	\$18.00	\$ 51,780.00	\$49.11	\$ 141,289.47	\$22.00	\$ 63,294.00
6	SANTUARY DITCH 1 DEBRIS REMOVAL	937	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 26,310.96	\$33.00	\$ 30,921.00	\$21.69	\$ 20,323.53	\$16.00	\$ 14,992.00	\$125.00	\$ 117,125.00	\$18.00	\$ 16,860.00	\$49.11	\$ 46,016.07	\$21.00	\$ 19,677.00
7	FONTAINEBLEAU DITCH DEBRIS REMOVAL	650	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 18,252.00	\$36.00	\$ 23,400.00	\$21.69	\$ 14,098.50	\$16.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$125.00	\$ 81,250.00	\$18.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$49.11	\$ 31,921.50	\$22.00	\$ 14,300.00
8	CRYSTAL LAKE DITCH DEBRIS REMOVAL	1112	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 31,224.96	\$36.00	\$ 40,032.00	\$21.69	\$ 24,119.28	\$16.00	\$ 17,792.00	\$66.00	\$ 73,392.00	\$18.00	\$ 20,016.00	\$37.06	\$ 41,210.72	\$22.00	\$ 24,464.00
9	BAYOU CHINCHUBA DEBRIS REMOVAL	13034	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 365,994.72	\$24.00	\$ 312,816.00	\$21.69	\$ 282,707.46	\$23.98	\$ 312,553.32	\$68.00	\$ 886,312.00	\$18.00	\$ 234,612.00	\$21.64	\$ 282,055.76	\$24.00	\$ 312,816.00
10	OLD GOLDEN SHORES DEBRIS REMOVAL	2644	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 74,243.52	\$32.00	\$ 84,608.00	\$21.69	\$ 57,348.36	\$16.00	\$ 42,304.00	\$125.00	\$ 330,500.00	\$18.00	\$ 47,592.00	\$49.11	\$ 129,846.84	\$22.00	\$ 58,168.00
11	GALVEZ CANAL DEBRIS REMOVAL	700	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 19,656.00	\$32.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$21.69	\$ 15,183.00	\$16.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$68.00	\$ 47,600.00	\$18.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$21.64	\$ 15,148.00	\$21.00	\$ 14,700.00
12	RAVINE AUX COQUILLE DEBRIS REMOVAL	1712	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 48,072.96	\$32.00	\$ 54,784.00	\$21.69	\$ 37,133.28	\$18.92	\$ 32,391.04	\$68.00	\$ 116,416.00	\$18.00	\$ 30,816.00	\$21.64	\$ 37,047.68	\$22.00	\$ 37,664.00
13	EAST FORK RAVINE AUX COQUILLE DEBRIS REMOVAL	1753	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 49,224.24	\$32.00	\$ 56,096.00	\$21.69	\$ 38,022.57	\$20.00	\$ 35,060.00	\$68.00	\$ 119,204.00	\$18.00	\$ 31,554.00	\$21.64	\$ 37,934.92	\$21.00	\$ 36,813.00
14	ST TAMMANY TRACE CANAL DEBRIS REMOVAL	900	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 25,272.00	\$27.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$21.69	\$ 19,521.00	\$16.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$66.00	\$ 59,400.00	\$18.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$37.06	\$ 33,354.00	\$21.00	\$ 18,900.00
15	LITTLE BAYOU CASTINE DEBRIS REMOVAL	4455	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 125,096.40	\$24.00	\$ 106,920.00	\$21.69	\$ 96,628.95	\$20.12	\$ 89,634.60	\$68.00	\$ 302,940.00	\$18.00	\$ 80,190.00	\$21.64	\$ 96,496.20	\$22.00	\$ 98,010.00
16	ATALIN AND ALBERT DITCH DEBRIS REMOVAL	1300	LF	\$ 28.08	\$ 36,504.00	\$33.00	\$ 42,900.00	\$21.69	\$ 28,197.00	\$16.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$125.00	\$ 162,500.00	\$18.00	\$ 23,400.00	\$49.11	\$ 63,843.00	\$21.00	\$ 27,300.00
TABULATION SUMMARY																			
		Apeck Construction, LLC		B&K Construction Co., LLC		Ceres Environmental Services, Inc.		Chem Spray South, Inc.		DRC Emergency Services, LLC		Grillot Construction, LLC		Quality First Construction, LLC		Spinks Construction Inc.			
		License: 27239		License: 12669		License: 45210		License: 21017		License: 46198		License: 38908		License: 57911		License: 16084			
TOTAL: BASE BID		\$ 981,087.12		\$ 975,367.00		\$ 757,826.91		\$ 695,980.96		\$ 2,937,344.00		\$ 628,902.00		\$ 1,879,808.56		** \$ 789,211.00			

NOTE: High-lighted cells (gray-scale) indicate mathematical errors which did not have an effect on the apparent low bid.
** Bidder's true total is \$7,920.00 more than \$781,291.00 which was used at bid opening and shown on the LA Uniform Public Work Bid Form.

Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc.
By: David G. LeBreton, Jr., P.E., PTOE, PTP



SECTION 00520

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between _____ City of Mandeville _____ (“Owner”) and
_____ Grillot Construction, LLC _____ (“Contractor”).
Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 – WORK

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:

The Work of this Contract consists of drainage canal cleaning throughout the City of Mandeville. The Work generally involves the removal and disposal of fallen trees, fallen vegetation, rubbish, and debris deposited into 16 drainage canals by Hurricane Ida in various locations across the City of Mandeville.

ARTICLE 2 – THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:

Hurricane Ida NRCS Drainage Canal Cleaning
City Project No. 211.23.006
City of Mandeville

ARTICLE 3 – ENGINEER

3.01 The Project has been designed by Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. (Engineer), which is to act as Owner’s representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT TIMES

4.01 *Time of the Essence*

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02 *Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment*

A. The Work will be substantially completed within 90 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and

completed and ready for final acceptance in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within 120 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

4.03 *Liquidated Damages*

- A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01 above and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall pay Owner \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by Owner, Contractor shall pay Owner \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.
- B. In addition to and not in lieu of the per diem liquidated damages, Owner shall also be entitled to recover from Contractor additional liquidated damages for extended Resident Inspection fees and extended Construction Administration fees. Resident Inspection fee shall not exceed \$600.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. Construction Administration fee shall not exceed \$400.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete.

ARTICLE 5 – CONTRACT PRICE

5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraphs 5.01.A below:

- A. For all Work required to complete the project, a lump sum of: \$ 628,902.00

ARTICLE 6 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01 *Submittal and Processing of Payments*

- A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02 *Progress Payments; Retainage*

- A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment on or about the 1st day of each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements.
1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Engineer may determine or Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions.
 - a. 95 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). If the Work has been 50 percent completed as determined by Engineer, and if the character and progress of the Work have been satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, then as long as the character and progress of the Work remain satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, there will be no additional retainage; and
 - b. 95 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).
- B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 95 percent of the Work completed, less such amounts as Engineer shall determine in accordance with Paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the General Conditions and less 100 percent of Engineer's estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or corrected attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.

6.03 *Final Payment*

- A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 14.07.
- B. Following acceptance of the Work by the Owner, Contractor, at his expense, shall file the acceptance with the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages.
- C. Release and payment of Retainage, or balance due, will become due and will be paid by Owner to Contractor thirty days after receipt of Application for Retainage Payment (which must include a clear lien and privilege certificate secured from the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages dated no less than forty-five (45) days after the filing of the acceptance and other documentation as required by the Contract Documents), and recommendation of payment by the Engineer.

ARTICLE 7 – RESERVED.

ARTICLE 8 – CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following representations:

- A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.
- B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- D. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including any specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Contract Documents; and (3) Contractor’s safety precautions and programs.
- E. Based on the information and observations referred to in Paragraph 8.01.E above, Contractor does not consider that further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- F. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- G. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
- H. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 *Contents*

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
 - 1. This Agreement (pages 00 05 20-1 to 00 05 20-8, inclusive).

2. Performance bond (pages 00 06 10-1 to 00 06 10-2, inclusive).
 3. Payment bond (pages 00 06 10-3 to 00 06 10-5, inclusive).
 4. General Conditions (pages 00 07 00-1 to 00 07 00-61, inclusive).
 5. Supplementary Conditions (pages 00 08 00-1 to 00 08 00-12, inclusive).
 6. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual.
 7. Drawings consisting of 26 sheets with each sheet bearing the following general title:
Hurricane Ida NRCS Drainage Canal Cleaning.
 8. (Not used.)
 9. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
 - a. Contractor's Bid.
 - b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award.
 10. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:
 - a. Notice to Proceed.
 - b. Work Change Directives.
 - c. Change Orders.
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.
- D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in Paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 – MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 *Terms*

- A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

10.02 *Assignment of Contract*

- A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and,

specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 *Successors and Assigns*

- A. Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 *Severability*

- A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 *Contractor's Certifications*

- B. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 10.05:
 - 1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract execution;
 - 2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
 - 3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
 - 4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

10.06 *Termination for Cause*

- A. Either party may terminate this Agreement in the event the other party has materially breached or defaulted in the performance of any of its obligations hereunder, and such default has

continued for thirty (30) days after written notice thereof was provided by certified mail to the breaching party by the non-breaching party. Any termination shall become effective at the end of such thirty (30) day period unless the breaching party has cured any such breach or default prior to the expiration of such period.

10.07 *Governing Law, Venue, and Attorney's Fees*

- A. This Contract shall be governed in all respects, including as to validity, interpretation and effect, by the internal laws of the State of Louisiana, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof. In the event of dispute hereunder, all matters shall be exclusively heard in the 22nd Judicial District Court, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana with the prevailing party being entitled to the recovery of reasonable attorney's fees and costs from the non prevailing party after final and non-appealable judgment.

10.08 *Fiscal Funding*

- A. The continuation of this Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of funds to fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the City of Mandeville. If the City fails to appropriate sufficient monies to provide for the continuation of this Agreement, or if such appropriation is reduced by any means provided in the appropriations act, or for any other lawful purpose, and the effect of such reduction is to provide insufficient monies for the continuation of the Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate on the date of the beginning of the first fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated.

10.09 *Indemnity – Hold Harmless*

- A. Contractor will indemnify, save harmless, and exempt the City, its officers, agents, servants and employees from and against any and all liability, suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees caused by a willful or negligent act or omission of Contractor, its officers, agents, servants and employees in the performance of this Contract; provided, however, that Contractor's indemnification obligation contained herein shall not apply to and Contractor shall not be liable for any suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees caused by a willful or negligent act or omission of the City, its officers, agents, servants and employees.

10.10 *Taxes and Licenses*

- A. Contractor shall be responsible for all taxes arising out of or related to this Contract and obtain all licenses and permits necessary for the performance of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement. Counterparts have been delivered to Owner and Contractor. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or have been identified by Owner and Contractor or on their behalf.

This Agreement will be effective on _____ (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement).

OWNER:

CONTRACTOR

City of Mandeville

By: _____

By: _____

Title: Mayor

Title: _____

(If Contractor is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.)

Attest: _____

Attest: _____

Title: _____

Title: _____

Address for giving notices:

Address for giving notices:

Digital Engineering

3500 Highway 190, Suite 201

Mandeville, LA 70471

License No.: _____